

Fac/Perm/Co ID #	Date	Doc ID#
98-01	09/05/12	DIN 17194

Chao, Ming-tai

From: Chao, Ming-tai
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 12:26 PM
To: Stacey Smith (stacey@smithgardnerinc.com)
Cc: 'Andy Davis'; Mussler, Ed; Barnes, Ben; Shackelford, Dennis
Subject: FW: Response to Comments on Wilson Dewatering System

Hey Stacey:

Thanks to hand deliver the hard copy of the "Response to Comments" dated 08/31/2012 to my office yesterday, I received the document this morning.

After completing a review of your responses to the 07/18/2012 comments (Doc ID 17519) on the Construction Record – 2011/2012 Dewatering Maintenance Project, I have additional questions described below:

1. The Response to Comment No. 3 iii.
 - Is there any time frame to finalize the revised contingency plan in Appendix B – Operation, Monitoring, & Maintenance Plan (Doc ID 11544) by including leachate management/ approaches for hurricane preparedness? The Solid Waste Section expects that the revised plan is properly prepared prior to operating the full-scale dewatering system. The completed plan must be available in the operating record located in the Wilson County Landfill Facility.
 - Please be aware that Wilson County will ultimately be responsible for any spill clean-up, should it occurs; therefore, the revised contingency plan is required a review and approval from the representative (maybe Mr. Andy Davis) of Wilson County Landfill Facility.
2. The Response to Comment No. 3 iv.
 - Please provide a hard copy of the checklist for the weekly inspection of the leachate tank.
3. Please provide a cost estimate for decommissioning / deconstructing the components of the dewatering system (including the tank, pumps, etc.), capping lines, decontaminating components, removing foundation, sampling and preparing result report (assume no corrective action is required) etc. This estimated closure costs for the dewatering system will be added to the costs for decommission LFGCCS in the amount of \$20,771.00 approved in 2011. The final amount (I believe that Wilson County will ask Methane Power to cover this part) shall be a portion of the financial assurance for the MSWLF post closure cares which will be due this fall.

Please just provide me a copy (one hard copy and one electronic copy) of the requested information. Thanks. Have a wonderful day.

Ming-Tai Chao, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
Permitting Branch, Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
(Mailing Address)

**1646 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646**

(Street Address)
Green Square, 217 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27603
Tel. 919-707-8251
ming.chao@ncdenr.gov
<http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/sw>

E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: Chao, Ming-tai
Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2012 12:31 PM
To: 'Stacey Smith'
Subject: RE: Response to Comments on Wilson Dewatering System

Hey Stacy:

I received the response (Doc ID 17160) and will review it today. The approval letter may be issued this week.

Ming

From: Stacey Smith [<mailto:stacey@smithgardnerinc.com>]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2012 5:16 PM
To: Chao, Ming-tai
Cc: Pedreira, Rebecca; Haworth, Simon; Bob Gettys; 'Ryan Hennessy'; adavis@wilson-co.com; Gary Ahlberg
Subject: Response to Comments on Wilson Dewatering System

Ming,

Please find the response to your concerns regarding the record report for the Methane Power dewatering system at the Wilson County landfill. We will deliver a hard copy to you on Tuesday.

Feel free to call with any questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Sas

Stacey A. Smith, P.E.
President, Senior Engineer

SMITH + GARDNER

14 N. Boylan Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27603

P (919) 828.0577
F (919) 828.3899
C (919) 815.0803

www.smithgardnerinc.com